
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
11.00 am, MONDAY, 10TH JULY, 2017 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Ystafell Gwyrfai, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd. LL55 1SH 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Eirian Roberts 

01286 679018 

eirianroberts3@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 30/06/17) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Membership 
 

Elected Members (3) 
 

Councillors 
 

Dewi Wyn Roberts 
[2 vacant seats] 

 

Independent Members (with a vote) (5) 
 

Jacqueline Hughes 
Aled Jones 

Margaret E.Jones 
David Wareing 

Einir Young 
 

Community Committee Member (with a vote) (1) 
 

Richard Parry Hughes 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 8 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting of this 
committee held on 23rd January, 2017 be signed as a true record  
(attached). 

 

 

5.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 2016 - 
2017 
 

9 - 20 

 To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer  (attached). 

 
 

6.   LOCAL RESOLUTION PROCEDURE FOR TOWN AND 
COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
 

21 - 27 

 To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer  (attached). 

 
 

7.   ROLE DESCRIPTIONS FOR THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
MEMBERSHIP 
 

28 - 36 

 To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer  (attached). 

 
 

8.   SELF ASSESSMENT AND WORK PROGRAMME 
 

37 - 44 

 To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer  (attached). 

 
 

9.   ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MEMBERS 
 

45 - 46 

 To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer  (attached). 

 
 

10.   NORTH WALES STANDARDS COMMITTEES FORUM 
 

47 - 58 

 To submit, for information, the minutes of a meeting of the North Wales 
Standards Committees Forum held on 17th October, 2016 (attached). 
 
 

 

 



 

11.   ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES - ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 
2016 
 

59 - 74 

 To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer  (attached). 
 
 
 
 
 
The formal meeting will be followed by a short training session for members 
on the committee’s role and arrangements. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 23/01/17 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 23/01/17 
 

 
Present:- 
 
Elected Members:-  Councillors Lesley Day, Michael Sol Owen and Eryl Jones-Williams. 
 
Independent Members:- Ms Jacqueline Hughes, Mr Aled Jones, Miss Margaret Jones, Mr David 
Wareing and Dr Einir Young (Chair) 
 
Community Committee Member:- Mr David Clay. 
 
Also in Attendance: Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer), Sion Huws (Senior Solicitor) and Eirian 
Roberts (Member Support Officer). 
 
1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 
 No declarations of interest were received from any members present. 
 
2. MINUTES 

 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 3 October 
2016, as a true record. 
 
Referring to item 3 in the minutes, Preparations for the Local Government Elections 2017, 
the Monitoring Officer noted that he and the Senior Solicitor had recently attended a series 
of awareness raising meetings for prospective candidates and had given a short 
presentation on the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

3. APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATION 
 

Submitted –  
(1) The Monitoring Officer requested that the committee consider and determine 

applications by Councillor Dilwyn Morgan, Gwynedd Council Member for Y Bala, for a 
dispensation relating to the educational re-organisation of the catchment area of 
Ysgol y Berwyn, Y Bala. 

(2) A further request was received by Councillor Elwyn Edwards, Gwynedd Council Member 
for Llandderfel, after the report had been prepared, for 
[...]
ditionally, he intended to make all Members of 
Gwynedd Council aware of the need to appoint a new community committee member to the 
Standards Committee and asked that they relay the message to their community and town 
councils. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the proposed process. 

 
5. NORTH WALES STANDARDS COMMITTEES FORUM 
 

Submitted – the report of the Monitoring Officer detailing the role, remit and arrangements 
of the North Wales Standards Committee Forum and a request for members' opinions on 
the development of the forum. 
 
The Monitoring Officer noted that a request submitted to extend the forum to include the 
Powys and Ceredigion Councils' Standards Committees had been positively received by 
the other counties in North Wales.  
 
The Chair noted the importance of ensuring that each meeting of the forum should be for a 
particular purpose and that outcomes were delivered. 
 
Members were reminded of their right to refer any matter to the forum for discussion. 
 
RESOLVED to state that this committee supports the application to extend the North 
Wales Standards Committee Forum to include the Powys and Ceredigion Councils' 
Standards Committees. 
 

6. REGISTER OF MEMBERS’ INTERESTS 
 

Page 7



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 23/01/17 

Submitted, for information – the report of the Monitoring Officer on the preparatory work for 
compliance with the requirement to publish the Interests Register in an electronic format, so 
that each member's declarations could be viewed through their personal pages on the 
Council's website. 
 
The importance of ensuring that any new Council member elected in May was fully aware 
of the stated arrangement was emphasised, and that this would be included in the first 
induction sessions on the Behavioural Code. 
 
The Senior Solicitor stated that the preparatory work for publishing the register in an 
electronic format had highlighted the need to improve the form and content of the 
declaration of personal interest forms. 
 
It was noted, if town and community councils were also required to publish their registers of 
interest electronically, that the Monitoring Officer should inform them of this when writing to 
them to invite nominations to this committee. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
7. ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MEMBERS 
 

Submitted, for information – the report of the Monitoring Officer on formal complaints made 
against members. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 12.05 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 8



  
 
 
 

ANNUAL REPORT 
OF THE  

GWYNEDD COUNCIL  
STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

 
2016 - 2017 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



$wmwsou4e.docx 1 

 
FOREWORD BY THE CHAIR 

 
 
[to follow] 
 

Dr Einir Young  
Chair of the Standards Committee  

 
FOREWORD BY THE MONITORING OFFICER 

 
 
[to follow] 
 
 
Iwan Evans 
Monitoring Officer 
Gwynedd Council   
 

 

 

 
  

Page 10



$wmwsou4e.docx 2 

INTRODUCTION 
 
The Committee was established in 2001 under the Local Government Act 2000. The 
main role of the Committee is to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by 
the councillors and co-opted members of Gwynedd Council, and community and 
town councils in Gwynedd. It does so in many ways: 
 

 Assisting the councillors and co-opted members to follow the Members’ Code 
of Conduct   

 

 Advising the authority regarding adopting or amending the Members’ Code 
of Conduct 

 

 Monitoring the implementation of the Members’ Code of Conduct  
 

 Advising, training or arranging training for councillors and co-opted members 
on matters relating to the Code of Conduct 

 

 Determining complaints referred to it by the Public Services Ombudsman for 
Wales that members have breached the Code of Conduct 

 

 Considering applications made by members for dispensations to allow them 
to participate in discussions despite them having a prejudicial interest under 
the Code 
 

 Considering complaints referred to it und
[...]
y and lawfully. 

 
Contact Details 

 Iwan Evans, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer.  

E-mail:  IwanGDEvans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru  Tel: 01286 679015 

 Sion Huws, Senior Solicitor (Corporate).  

E-mail:  sionhuws@gwynedd.llyw.cymru  Tel: (01286) 679168    

 

Page 15

mailto:IwanGDEvans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru


$wmwsou4e.docx 7 

THE COMMITTEE’S WORK DURING 2016-2017 
 
The Committee’s work over the year has included the following (the Committee’s full 
work programme can be seen in Appendix 1): 
 

Cases heard by the Standards Committee  
 
No  complaints that elected members had breached the Code of Conduct  were 
referred to the Committee during the year 
 
 
 

Other Complaints 
 
The Committee is also informed of those complaints not referred to it for decision.  
Summaries can be found in Appendix 2. 
 

Dispensations 
 
The Code of Conduct for Members provides that a councillor cannot participate in a 
discussion if he/she has a ‘prejudicial interest’.  However, a member has a right to 
apply to the Committee for permission to participate despite having this interest, i.e. 
dispensation.   
 
The Committee considered four applications for dispensation during this period.  
Both applications were turned down. Two were granted whilst two were refused. 

 
 
 
Training on the Code of Conduct 
 
The Committee considered and advised on the training to be offered to members 
following the Local Government Elections in May 2017.  Consequently, training was 
provided as part of the induction process for Gwynedd Council members and more 
detailed sessions will also be held.  Training sessions are also to be offered to the 
town and community councils. 
 

 
 
North Wales Standards Committee Forum  
 
The North Wales Standards Committee Forum gives representatives of all north 
Wales authorities' standards committees the opportunity to meet.  The purpose of 
the forum is to enable the area’s standards committees to discuss and share ideas, 

Page 16



$wmwsou4e.docx 8 

good practices and resources and also provide a joint opinion on a national level.  
The Chair and Vice—chair of the Committee attend the meetings.  
 
During the year Ceredigion and Powys Standards Committees submitted a requeste 
to join the Forum, a request which the Committee supported. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



$wmwsou4e.docx 9 

Appendix 1  
 

THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME 
2016-17 

 

18 April 2016 
 

 Undertaking Self-Assessment and formulating a Work Programme for the 
upcoming year 

 Considering the amendements to the Code of Conduct 

 Considering the process of placing the Register of Members’ Interests on-line 

 Deciding on two applications for dispensations 
 
 

27 June 2016 
 Approving the Standards Committee’s Annual Report for 2015/16 

 Reviewing the arrangements for members to attend committee and 
community council meetings as observers 

 
 
 

3 October 2016 
 Considering the arrangements for the Local Government Elections 2017 

 Discussing the proposed local resolution procedure for community councils 

 Considering the Annual Report of the Ombudsman 2015/16 
 

 
 

23 January 2016 
 

 Approving the process for appointing members to the Committee following 
the Local Government Elections 

 Considering a request to extend the North Wales Standards Committee 
Forum 

 Receiving an update on the Register of Members’s Interests 

 Deciding on two applications for dispensations 
 

 

Page 18



Appendix 2 
 
The Committee was informed of the following decisions by the Ombudsman in relation to allegations that county and community and town 
councillors had breached the Code of Conduct: 
 

Allegation 
 

Decision 

That a councillor had falsely accused the complainant (a fellow 
town councillor) of making derogatory, discriminatory and 
ageist remarks about her at a town council meeting, which 
were subsequently published in a local newspaper.  

 

No investigation.  The Ombudsman was not persuaded that an 
inv
[...]
an has investigated – no evidence that the code had 
been breached. 

 
Complaint that a town councillor had failed to declare a 
prejudicial interest on several occasions and had  taken part in 
meetings. 

 

Following an investigation, the Ombudsman decided that the 
councillor’s conduct could be a breach of the Code, but that 
there was no public interest in referring the matter to the 
Standards Committee or the Adjudication Panel for Wales, 
bearing in mind that the councillor had since resigned from the 
council. 

 
Complaint that a county councillor had failed to declare a 
prejudicial interest in a matter before a committee for a 
decision. 

 

No investigation.  Complainant had not submiited sufficient 
evidence to support his complaint. 

 

That a county council member of the Planning Committee had 
not behaved with probity and impartiality when deciding upon 
an application. 

 

No investigation. The complainant had not presented any 
evidence to support his complaint. 

 

P
age 20



$wmwsou4e.docx 2 

That a county council member had behaved inappropriately in 
supporting a planning application in his constituencyat a 
meeting of the Planning Committee 

 

No investigation. The councillor was not a member of the 
committee and he had declared an interest that was non-
prejudicial. He was entitled to speak and to express his views 
on the application as a local member. 

 

 
 
 

P
age 21



 

Committee : Standards Committee 
 

Date : 
 

10 July 2017 

Title : Local Resolution Procedure for Town and 
Community Councils 
 

Author : Monitoring Officer  

Purpose :    For Consideration 
 

 

Summary 

1. The most recent Ombudsman’s guidance on the Code of Conduct for Town 

and Community Councils (July 2016) encourages the use of local resolution 

for low level complaints.  The County Council has already adopted a local 

protocol.  That procedure would not have been appropriate for Town and 

Community Councils and until now there was no suit
[...]
to carry out such investigations.  The 
Council has no legal authority to undertake such investigations or to make findings of 
a breach of the Code of Conduct, which are decisions that can only be reached by a 
Standards Committee or the Adjudication Panel for Wales.   
 

  

Page 26



 

ABOUT ONE VOICE WALES 

One Voice Wales is the national representative organisation for 

Community and Town Councils throughout Wales. The vision 

subscribed to by One Voice Wales is: 

“Working with local councils in Wales to shape places communities 

want to live in” 

One Voice Wales aims to support Community and Town Councils in 
achieving this vision and has adopted the following Mission 
Statement to guide its work: 
 

“To represent the interests of Community and Town Councils; raise 
awareness and understanding of this primary tier of government; 
and work collaboratively with our partners to ensure the sector 
contributes fully to the goal of developing dynamic and 
sustainable communities in Wales.” 

 

One Voice Wales 
24c College Street 

Ammanford 
SA18 3AF 

01269 595 400 
admin@onevoicewales.org.uk 

www.onevoicewales.org.uk 

Page 27

mailto:admin@onevoicewales.org.uk
http://www.onevoicewales.org.uk/


 

Committee : Standards Committee 
 

Date : 
 

10 July 2017 

Title : Role Descriptions for the Standards 
Committee Membership 
 

Author : Monitoring Officer  

Purpose :    For information 
 

 

Crynodeb 

In its meeting on the 15th of July 2017 the Council Adopted new “Role Descriptions “for 

Council Members in their various offices. Amongst these were Role Descriptions for 

Members and Chairs of the Standards Committee. A copy of the report that went before the 

Council is attached together with the Role Descriptions relevant to the Standards 

Committee.   

Recommendation 

Accept the report. 

Page 28

Agenda Item 7



MEETING Full Council 

DATE 15th June 2017 

SUBJECT Role Descriptions  

PURPOSE It is requested that the Full Council adopt the
[...]

and skill requirements as an ordinary member 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Full Name:_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Signed:________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:__________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Page 36



 

MEEETING STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

DATE  

TITLE SELF ASSEMENT AND WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 

AUTHOR IWAN G D EVANS, MONITORING 
OFFICER. 
 

 
1. There are two aims in this report namely undertake a assessment of the 

work and outcomes of the Committee for 2015-16 and consider a draft 
work programme for 2016 - 2017 .  

 
2. The terms of reference of the Standards Committee has been established 

through statute in the Councils Constitution and it is timely that that the 
Committee perhaps considers them anew at the beginning of a new term 
so as to prepare a work plan for the year..  

 
(a) promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by Councillors 

and co-opted Members of the Authority; 
 
(b) assisting the Councillors and co-opted Members to observe the 

Members’ Code of Conduct; 
 
(c) advising the Council on the adoption or revision of the Members’ 

Code of Conduct; 
 
(d) monitoring the operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct; 
 
(e) advising, training or arranging to train Councillors and co-opted 

Members on matters relating to the Members’ Code of Conduct; 
 

3.   The Committee members are asked to consider the functions listed in the 
first  column  and then note which assessment they believe is relevant, 
using the following  categories : 

 
Category 1 – That the Committee has made significant progress in                  

achieving the function or in the case of specific tasks that  
      the need to act has not arisen.  

 
Category 2 – That the Committee has substantially implemented the    

                        function.  
 

Category 3 – That the Committee has acted in the function but there is a 
need to give further attention.  

 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



 
 Category 4 – There is no evidence that the Committee has actioned the   

          function and there is a basis for concluding that the area  
                     needs attention.  

 
 

4. It is necessary to note the evidence which supports the category which the 
         Committee awards. The column "Evidence" shows some examples of   
               evidence, but it is possible that the Committee members are able to add to it. 
 

5. By assigning a category to each function and noting the evidence, it is 
possible for the Committee to come to a conclusion regarding which further 
steps they need to take (if any). The last column contains some suggestions 
for further steps. These are the matters which will be fed through to the 
Committee work programme in the future. 

 
6.Appendices 

 
In Appendix 1 there is a draft self assessment for the committees consideration 
 
In Appendix 2 the 2016- 17 Work Programme and an assessment of  
achievement.  
 
In Appendix 3 a draft work programme for 2017 – 18  

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Committee is asked to undertake a self assessment of its performance 
in 2016-17 and approve the work programme for 2017 - 18 

 
 

Page 38



 

APPENDIX 1 

SELF ASSESSMENT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 2016/17 

 
FUNCTION ASSESSMENT 

(1/2/3/4) 
Evidence Further Action 

Promote and maintain a high 
standard of conduct amongst 
members 
 

 The Chair and Vice Chair have attended the North 
Wales Standards Forum to share experiences with other 
standards committees. 
 
 
 
 
 

Continue to attend 
and support 
 
 
 

Assist the members to keep to the 
Code of Conduct 
 

 Supported an induction programme for the new Council. 
 

Consider feedback 
and new training 
programme 

Advise the Council regarding adopting 
or amending the Code of Conduct 
 

 The Committee considered amendments to the Model 
Code of Conduct for adoption by the Council  
 

 

Monitor the operation of the Code of 
Conduct 
 

 Receive regular reports on allegations against members 
 
Receive the annual reports of the Adjudication Panel for 
Wales and the Ombudsman 
 
 
Receive annual reports in relation to the interests 
register and the declarations made. 
 
Receive annual reports on the register of interests and 
hospitality. 
 
 

Incorporate the 
Committees 
observations on 
these reports in the 
Committee’s annual 
report. 

Advise, train or arrange training for 
members on matters relating to the 
Code of Conduct 

 Supported an induction programme for the new Council. 
 

Consider new 
training programme 

P
age 39



 

Grant dispensations to members 
 

 The Committee dealt with applications for dispensations 
in an objective and appropriate manner. 
 

 

Deal with reports of tribunals and any 
reports from the Monitoring Officer on 
matters referred by the Ombudsman 
 

 There were no hearings 
 
 

 

Authorise the Monitoring Officer to 
pay allowances to persons assisting 
with an investigation 
 

 No occasion to pay such an allowance has arisen.  

Exercise the above functions in 
relation to community councils 
 

 The amendments to the  Model Code were 
communicated to the Community Councils and a joint 
advertisement was prepared with a number of them . 

 
 
 
Arrange new 
training programme  
 

 
  P

age 40



 

ATODIAD 2/ APPENDIX 2 

Rhaglen Waith Pwyllgor Safonau 

 

Standards Committee Work 

Programme 

 

 

27 Mehefin 2015 

Adroddiad Blynyddol 

Honiadau yn erbyn aelodau 

Adolygu trefn i Aelodau fynychu 

cyfarfodydd pwyllgorau a Cynghorau 

Cymuned.  

 

27 June 2015 

Annual Report 

Allegations Against Members 

Review arrangements for members to 

attend meetings of committees and 

Community Councils 

 

 

1 

1 

2 

3 Hydref 2015 

 

Adroddiad Blynyddol yr Ombudsman 

Honiadau yn erbyn Aelodau 

 

Trefn Datrys Lleol Cynghroau 

Cymuned 

 

Adolygiad Protocolau 

 

3 October 2015 

 

Ombudsman’s Annual Report 

Allegations Against Members 

Local Resolution Procedures for 

Community Councils  

 

Review of Protocols 

 

 

 

 

1 

1 

3 

 

4 

P
age 41



23 Ionawr 2017 

 

Cofrestr Rhoddion a Lletygarwch 

 

Cofrestr Datgan Buddiant 

 

Adroddiad Blynyddol y Panel Dyfarnu 

Honiadau yn erbyn aelodau 

 

23 January 2017 

 

Gifts and Hospitality Register 

 

Declaration of Interest registers 

 

Annual Report of Adjudication Panel 

Allegations against members 

 

 

 

 

3 

 

2 

 

1 

1 

 

27 Mawrth 2017 ( ni gynhaliwyd y 

cyfarfod)  

 

Hunan Arfarniad a Rhaglen Waith 

 

Hyfforddiant 

 

Paratoi ar gyfer etholiad 2017 

 

 

27 March 2017( meeting not held)  

 

 

Self Assessment and Work Programme  

 

Training 

 

Preparing for 2017 election  

  

 

 

4 

 

2 

 

1 

 
  

P
age 42



ATODIAD 3 /APPENDIX 3 

Rhaglen Waith Drafft Pwyllgor 

Safonau 2017/18 

 

Draft Standards Committee Work 

Programme 2017/18 

 

10 Gorffennaf  2017 

Adroddiad Blynyddol 

Hunan Arfarniad a Rhaglen Waith  

Honiadau yn erbyn aelodau 

Trefn Datrys Leol Un Llais Cymru 

 

 

10 July 2017 

Annual Report 

Self Assessment and Work Programme  

Allegations Against Members 

Local Resolution Procedure – One Voice 

Wales. 

2 Hydref 2017 

Adroddiad Blynyddol yr Ombwdsman 

Honiadau yn erbyn Aelodau 

Adolygiad Protocolau  

 

2 October 2017 

Ombudsman’s Annual Report 

Allegations against members 

Review of Protocols 

22 Ionawr 2017 

Cofrestr Rhoddion a Lletygarwch 

Cofrestr Datgan Buddiant 

22 January 2017 

Gifts and Hospitality Register 

Declaration of Interest registers 

P
age 43



Adroddiad Blynyddol y Panel Dyfarnu 

Honiadau yn erbyn aelodau 

 

Annual Report of Adjudication Panel 

Allegations against members 

27 Mawrth 2017 

Hunan Arfarniad a Rhaglen Waith 

Hyfforddiant 

 

 

27 March 2017 

Self Assessment and Work Programme  

Training 

 

 
 

P
age 44



Committee : STANDARDS C
[...]
	4 MINUTES
	5 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 2016 - 2017
	6 LOCAL RESOLUTION PROCEDURE FOR TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS
	Appendix - Model Local Resolution Protocol for Community and Town Councils

	7 ROLE DESCRIPTIONS FOR THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP
	Appendix 1 - Role Descriptions - Report to Council
	Appendix 2 - Role Descriptions - Chair of the Standards Committee
	Appendix 3 - Role Descriptions - Standards Committee Member

	8 SELF ASSESSMENT AND WORK PROGRAMME
	Appendices 1-3 - Self Assessment and Work Programme

	9 ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MEMBERS
	10 NORTH WALES STANDARDS COMMITTEES FORUM
	Appendix 1 - Ombudsman's Presentation
	Appendix 2 - Ombudsman's Questions and Answers

	11 ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES - ANNUAL REPORT 2014 - 2016
	Appendix - Adjudication Panel for Wales Annual Report 2014-2015 - 2015-2016 Combined




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 10/07/17 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 10/07/17 
 

 
Present: 
 
Elected member:  Councillor Dewi Roberts. 
 
Independent Members: Ms Jacqueline Hughes, Miss Margaret Jones, Mr David Wareing and Dr 
Einir Young (Chair). 
 
Also in Attendance: Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer), Sion Huws (Senior Solicitor) and Eirian 
Roberts (Member Support Officer). 
 
Apologies: Aled Jones (Independent Member) and Mr Richard Parry Hughes (Community 
Council Member). 
 
Councillor Dewi Roberts was welcomed to his first meeting of this committee. 
 
1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 
 No declarations of interest were received from any members present. 
 
2. MINUTES 

 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 23 
January, 2017 as a true record. 
 

3. THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE’S ANNUAL REPORT 2016-2017 
 

Submitted - the draft of the committee's annual report for 2016-2017. The committee's 
observations and approval of the document were invited.  
 
It was noted that no complaints of breaching the Code of Conduct had been referred to the 
committee for a decision during the year, however one of the complaints listed in Appendix 
2 of the report may be referred to the committee's attention in due course. 
 
Reference was made to two minor errors in the English version of the report and the section 
that referred to the committee's work during 2016-2017, namely: 
 
Dispensations - there was a need to delete the following sentence from the second 
paragraph, ‘Both applications were turned down’. 
 
North Wales Standards Committee Forum - miss-spelling of the word 'request' in the last 
sentence. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the draft of the annual report with the minor corrections 
noted, and to submit it to the Council’s meeting on 5 October. 
 

 
4. LOCAL RESOLUTION PROCEDURE FOR TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
 

Submitted – the report of the Monitoring Officer asking for the committee’s approval of One 
Voice Wales' Local Resolution Procedure for Town and Community Councils. 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 10/07/17 

The protocol was welcomed as a method of seeking to resolve low level complaints about 
members locally, but some concern was expressed that there were no specific time-frames 
for the process. 
 
A recommendation was made to encourage Town and Community Councils to adopt such a 
procedure. It was also noted that it would be beneficial to ask the councils to report back to 
confirm whether or not they had decided against the guidelines. 
 

 RESOLVED to support One Voice Wales' Local Resolution Procedure and to 
encourage Town and Community Councils to adopt such a procedure. 

 
5. ROLE DESCRIPTIONS FOR THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 

Submitted, for information - the report of the Monitoring Officer appending a copy of the 
report on role descriptions that had been submitted before the Full Council on 15 June 
along with a copy of the Job Descriptions that were relevant to the Standards Committee. 
 
The officers were asked to notify members when it was time for them to sign the job 
descriptions.  
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
6. SELF-ASSESSMENT AND WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Submitted - the report of the Monitoring Officer asking the committee to hold a self-
assessment of the Committee's work and outputs during 2016-17 and to consider the draft 
work programme for 2017-18. 
 
Members were asked to consider the functions listed in the first column of the self-
assessment and to note which assessment they believed was relevant to them using the 
following categories: 
 

 Category 1 – Evidence that the Committee had made significant progress in 
achieving the functions or in the case of specific tasks, that the need to act had not 
arisen. 

 

 Category 2 – Evidence that the Committee had substantially implemented the 
function, maintaining the same standard as last year. 

 

 Category 3 – Evidence that the Committee had implemented the function but there 
was a need to give further attention. 

 

 Category 4 – There was no evidence that the Committee had implemented the 
function and there was a basis for concluding that the area needed attention. 

 
It was also explained: 
 

 It was necessary to note the evidence which supported the category which the 
Committee awarded.  

 By assigning a category to each function and noting the evidence, it was possible 
for the Committee to come to a conclusion regarding which further steps it needed 
to take (if any). 

 Any suggestions for further actions would be fed through to the Committee work 
programme in the future. 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 10/07/17 

It was noted that the 2016-2017 work programme (Appendix 2 to the report) should include 
the reason for not holding a meeting of the committee on 27 March, 2017. 
 
RESOLVED 
(a) To adopt the following as the committee’s self-assessment of its work 

(additions to the document in italic and underlined): 
 

FUNCTION ASSESSMENT 
(1/2/3/4) 

EVIDENCE FURTHER ACTIONS 

Promote and 
maintain a 
high standard 
of conduct 
amongst 
members  

 

2 The Chair or Vice 
Chair have 
attended the 
North Wales 
Standards Forum 
to share 
experiences with 
other standards 
committees.  

 
 
The number of 
complaints brought 
before the 
committee is very 
low 
 
An induction 
programme is 
provided for new 
members. 
 

Keep an eye on 
complaints patterns. 

Assist the 
members to 
keep to the 
Code of 
Conduct  

 

1 Supported an 
induction 
programme for 
the new Council  

 
Nearly all members 
have attended the 
brief sessions on 
the Code of 
Conduct on the 
induction days that 
introduce the 
essentials to the 
members.  
Approximately 20 
members have 
attended further 
training and more 
training is on the 
way in September.   

The committee to 
consider the feedback 
data from the training 
sessions and use this 
as a basis for effective 
targeting.  The 
quantitative report 
should also note the 
percentage of members 
who have received the 
training.  
 
Consider methods of 
increasing members’ 
interest in the subject. 
 
The committee to 
receive a report on how 
community and county 
members are trained 
with the intention of 
forming a plan that will 
use less conventional 
training methods.   

Advise the 2 The Committee Consider whether there 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 10/07/17 

Council 
regarding 
adopting or 
amending the 
Code of 
Conduct  

 

considered 
amendments to 
the Model Code of 
Conduct for 
adoption by the 
Council  

 
 

is a need for more local 
considerations on the 
Illustrative Code of 
Conduct.  
 

 Monitor the 
operation of 
the Code of 
Conduct  

 

2 Receive regular 
reports on 
allegations 
against members.  
Receive the 
annual reports of 
the Adjudication 
Panel for Wales 
and the 
Ombudsman.  
Receive annual 
reports in relation 
to the interests 
register and the 
declarations 
made.  
Receive annual 
reports on the 
register of 
interests and 
hospitality.  

 

Look at the method of 
reporting on the 
registers of interests / 
hospitality and seek to 
obtain a better 
understanding of the 
interests and hospitality 
environment. Is the 
guidance clear on this?  
 
The committee to 
receive a report on the 
draft interests / 
hospitality protocols.  
The report should 
include examples of the 
types of gifts that are 
appropriate / 
inappropriate, also 
looking for any patterns 
in terms of who has 
given gifts etc.  

Advise, train 
or arrange 
training for 
members on 
matters 
relating to the 
Code of 
Conduct  

 

2 That input is given 
to the training. 
 
The induction 
sessions and also 
the 2-3 course that 
have been run. It 
should also be 
noted that it is an 
election year. 
 

New Training 
Programme and follow 
this further. 
 
Look at the entire 
training regime on the 
Code of Conduct 
 

Grant 
dispensations to 
members 

1 The Committee 
dealt with 
applications for 
dispensations in 
an objective and 
appropriate 
manner.  

 
 

 

Deal with 
reports of 
tribunals and 
any reports 
from the 
Monitoring 

N/A No hearings arose 
during the year.  

 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 10/07/17 

Officer on 
matters 
referred by the 
Ombudsman  

 

Authorise the 
Monitoring 
Officer to pay 
allowances to 
persons 
assisting with 
an investigation  
 

N/A No need arose for 
such allowances to 
be paid 

 

Exercise the 
above functions 
in relation to 
community 
councils  
 

 The amendments to 
the Model Code 
were communicated 
to the Community 
Councils and a joint 
advertisement was 
prepared with a 
number of them. 

Look at ways of raising 
awareness and 
developing the 
relationship with 
community councils.  

 
(b) To approve the following work programme for 2017-2018, with the suggestions 

for items that have been fed through from the further steps noted above under 
(a): 

 
10 July 2017 
 
Annual Report 
Self-Assessment and Work Programme 
Allegations against members 
One Voice Wales’ Local Resolution Procedure 
 
2 October 2017 
 
The Ombudsman’s Annual Report 
Allegations against members 
Protocols Review 
 
22 January 2018 
 
Gifts and Hospitality Register 
Declaration of Interests Register 
Adjudication Panel's Annual Report 
Allegations against members 
 
27 March 2018 
 
Self-Assessment and Work Programme 
Training 

 
7. ALLEGATIONS AGAINST MEMBERS 
 

Submitted, for information – the report of the Monitoring Officer on formal complaints made 
against members. 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 10/07/17 

It was suggested that it could be possible to analyse these complaints further to see 
whether or not there was a pattern in terms of the type of areas that were problematic in 
Gwynedd.  
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
8. NORTH WALES STANDARDS COMMITTEES FORUM 
 

Submitted, for information – the minutes of the North Wales Standards Committees Forum 
meeting held on 17 October 2016. 
 
It was noted that a further meeting of the forum had been held in April, and that the minutes 
had not yet been received. 
 
It was noted that the forum should announce dates for its meetings in good time to enable 
attendees to be present. 
 
The Monitoring Officer referred to item 6 of the minutes - Register of Interests, and noted 
that Gwynedd Councillors' interests were now published through the Modern Gov system 
on the Council's website.  Referring to the fact that the Modern Gov software did not 
provide a Welsh option to enable members to complete their standard register on-line, it 
was emphasised that it was a duty under the act for all councils to publish everything 
bilingually and that it was unfair for the councils to make the point that it was too expensive 
to pay the company to update the software.     
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
9. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES 2014-2016 
 

Submitted, for information – the report of the Monitoring Officer appending the Annual 
Combined Report of the Adjudication Panel for Wales for 2014-2015 and 2015-2016.  
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 11.00am and concluded at 12.15pm. 


